San Fernando Police Department
Press Release Report
From:  To:  12/25/2024 00:00 12/31/2024 23:59Jurisdiction:  SFPD TO REPORT SUSPICIOUS ACTIITY, CALL SAN FERNANDO POLICE AT (818) 898-1267
The San Fernando Police Department Blotter provides residents with information on activity that has
occurred in the community. The Blotter data is accumulated from requests for service from the
community and officer initiated activity. Sometimes that true nature of the incident differs from what is
initially reported. No assumption of criminal guilt or affiliation should be drawn from the content of the
information provided.
LIBRARY ST/NEWTON ST12/25/2024 12:16 AM 415 PC
RP REPORTED HEARING FIREWORKS IN THE AREA: INFORMATION RECEIVED
600 BLOCK PICO ST12/25/2024 1:03 AM 415 PC
RP REPORTED LOUD MUSIC COMPLAINT: PARTIES ADVISED
700 BLOCK ALEXANDER ST12/25/2024 1:03 AM 415 PC
RP REPORTED LOUD MUSIC: PARTIES ADVISED
400 BLOCK ALEXANDER ST12/25/2024 1:05 AM 415 PC
RP REPORTED LOUD NOISE COMPLAINT: CALL UNFOUNDED
900 BLOCK GLENOAKS BL12/25/2024 1:43 AM 415 PC
RP REPORTED A SUBJECT IN THE BACK GATE HOLDING A METAL BAR: PARTIES ADVISED
1900 BLOCK  PHILLIPPI ST12/25/2024 1:57 AM 415 PC
RP REPORTED LOUD NOISE COMPLAINT: PARTIES ADVISED
700 BLOCK  S HUNTINGTON ST12/25/2024 2:07 AM 415 PC
RP REPORTING A CHILD CUSTODY DISPUTE: PARTIES ADVISED
300 BLOCK  MACNEIL ST12/25/2024 2:11 AM 415 PC
RP REPORTED LOUD MUSIC COMPLAINT: PARTIES ADVISED
BIKE PATH/N HUBBARD AVE12/25/2024 2:31 AM CRM
BIKE PATH. CRM COMPLETE.
BIKE PATH/FOURTH ST12/25/2024 2:41 AM CRM
BIKE PATH. CRM COMPLETE.
HUBBARD ST/FOOTHILL BL12/25/2024 2:57 AM CRM
WATER WELL. CRM COMPLETE.
13000 BLOCK  BORDEN AVE12/25/2024 3:03 AM CRM
WATER WELL. CRM COMPLETE.
13100 BLOCK DRONFIELD AVE12/25/2024 4:14 AM CRM

BIKE PATH/N MACLAY AVE12/25/2024 2:10 PM CRM
CRM - MISSION CITY TRAIL/BIKE PATH:  COMPLETED.
100 BLOCK N MACLAY AVE12/25/2024 2:54 PM CRM
Date / Time Complaint Press Release Location
Page 18of2
© 1994 - 2025 Omnigo Software St. Louis MO  omnigo.com
CRM - N MACLAY BUSINESS CORRIDOR:  COMPLETED.
500 BLOCK GRISWOLD AVE12/25/2024 10:20 PM 415 PC
RP REPORTED SON YELLING AND SHOVING FAMILY MEMBERS: PARTY ADVISED
900 BLOCK SAN FERNANDO RD12/25/2024 10:31 PM CRM
SAN FERNANDO MALL. CRM COMPLETE.
900 BLOCK SAN FERNANDO RD12/25/2024 10:35 PM CRM
SAN FERNANDO MALL: CRM COMPLETED
1700 BLOCK SECOND ST12/25/2024 10:47 PM PARKING
RP REPORTING VEH PARKED IN FRONT OF A FIRE HYDRANT: INFORMATION ONLY
1000 BLOCK N HUNTINGTON ST12/26/2024 1:02 AM PARKING
RP REPORTED VEHICLE BLOCKING DRIVEWAY. STORED 2008 HOND CIV 4D BLU WA/ 22651(D) VC.
1300 BLOCK  PICO ST12/26/2024 2:27 AM SUICIDE ATTEMPT
RP REPORTED SUBJECT WANTING TO HURT HIMSELF: SUBJECT GONE ON ARRIVAL
1200 BLOCK  TRUMAN ST12/26/2024 9:09 AM 415 PC

200 BLOCK PARK AVE12/26/2024 9:20 PM CRM
Date / Time Complaint Press Release Location
Page 18of4
© 1994 - 2025 Omnigo Software St. Louis MO  omnigo.com
SAN FERNANDO RECREATION PARK CRM COMPLETE
1400 BLOCK TRUMAN ST12/26/2024 9:33 PM CRM
TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT CRM COMPLETE
200 BLOCK N MACLAY AVE12/26/2024 9:45 PM CRM
BUSINESS CRM COMPLETE
800 BLOCK  HARDING AVE12/26/2024 10:00 PM PARK DETAIL
PIONEER PARK LOCKED AND SECURED
2000 BLOCK  FOURTH ST12/26/2024 10:18 PM PARK DETAIL
HERITAGE PARK LOCKED AND SECURED
12900 BLOCK DRONFIELD AVE12/26/2024 10:20 PM CRM
CITY PROPERTY CRM COMPLETE
600 BLOCK N WORKMAN ST12/27/2024 12:58 AM ARREST
RP REPORTED HER BROTHER CAUSING A DISTURBANCE AT THE LOCATION.OFFICERS ARRESTED FREDDY JILES M/H 32 YRS
CHARGE 11350(S)1HS
300 BLOCK S BRAND BL12/27/2024 1:27 AM CRM
BUSSINESS CRM COMPLETE
100 BLOCK  S BRAND BL12/27/2024 1:41 AM CRM
BUSINESS CRM COMPLETE
900 BLOCK TRUMAN ST12/27/2024 1:43 AM CRM

RP REPORTED A PANHANDLER AT THE LOCATION. PARTIES ADVISED
600 BLOCK  N MACLAY AVE12/28/2024 9:12 AM UNKNOWN TROUBLE
UNKNOWN TROUBLE AT THE LOCATION. UNFOUNDED
1200 BLOCK  SAN FERNANDO RD12/28/2024 9:32 AM 415 PC
Date / Time Complaint Press Release Location
Page 18of8
© 1994 - 2025 Omnigo Software St. Louis MO  omnigo.com
RP REPORTED A SUBJECT INSIDE THE BUSINESS LOADING DOCK. PARTIES ADVISED
1000 B LOCK CELIS ST12/28/2024 9:34 AM FOLLOW-UP
FOLLOW UP AT LOCATION. INFORMATION RECEIVED
1000 BLOCK  TRUMAN ST12/28/2024 10:05 AM 415 PC
LAPD TRANSFER REPORTING METROLINK CALLED TO ADVISE A SUBJECT WAS JUMPING IN FRONT OF THE TRAIN TRACKS.
UNFOUNDED
900 BLOCK SAN FERNANDO RD12/28/2024 12:07 PM CRM
CRM MALL COMPLETE
500 BLCOK  S HUNTINGTON ST12/28/2024 12:09 PM CRM
CRM LAS PALMAS PARK COMPLETE
800 BLOCK HARDING AVE12/28/2024 12:19 PM CRM
CRM PIONEER PARK COMPLETE
700 BLOCK S WORKMAN ST12/28/2024 12:22 PM CRM
CRM LA RINDA PLAZA COMPLETE
500 BLOCK  GLENOAKS BL12/28/2024 12:26 PM CRM
CRM SAN FERNANDO SWAP MEET COMPLETE
1400 BLOCK SECOND ST12/28/2024 12:27 PM CRM
CRM RESIDENTIAL CHECK COMPLETE
600 BLOCK  GLENOAKS BL12/28/2024 12:38 PM CRM

© 1994 - 2025 Omnigo Software St. Louis MO  omnigo.com
1000 BLOCK SAN FERNANDO RD12/28/2024 10:46 PM CRM
BUSINESS CRM COMPLETE
500 BLCOK FIRST ST12/28/2024 10:47 PM CRM
CRM COMPLETE
500 BLOCK N HUNTINGTON ST12/28/2024 11:04 PM 415 PC
RP REPORTED A LOUD MUSIC AT THE LOCATION.UNFOUNDED
500 BLOCK  N HUNTINGTON ST12/28/2024 11:42 PM 459 PC
RP REPORTED A BURGLARY TO HIS VEHICLE.REPORT TAKEN
500 BLOCK FIRST ST12/28/2024 11:53 PM CODE 30
PUBLIC WORKS EQUIPMENT YARD SECURED GROUND LEVEL
500 BLOCK S HUNTINGTON ST12/28/2024 11:55 PM CRM
LAS PALMAS PARKS CRM COMPLETE
1000 BLOCK SAN FERNANDO RD12/29/2024 12:31 AM CRM
SAN FERNANDO MALL BUSINESS CRM COMPLETE
1000 BLOCK TRUMAN ST12/29/2024 12:56 AM CRM
CRM COMPLETE
700 BLOCK  S WORKMAN ST12/29/2024 3:12 AM CRM
CRM COMPLETE
1100 BLOCK SECOND ST12/29/2024 3:12 AM CRM

PUBLIC WORKS EQUIPMENT YARD SECURED GROUND LEVEL.
Date / Time Complaint Press Release Location
Page 18of11
© 1994 - 2025 Omnigo Software St. Louis MO  omnigo.com
900 BLOCK SAN FERNANDO RD12/29/2024 8:59 AM CRM
CRM - SAN FERNANDO MALL DISTRICT:  COMPLETED.
S MACLAY AVE/RAILROAD TRACKS12/29/2024 11:13 AM ARREST
RP REPORTED A POSSIBLE UTI SUBJECT BY THE TRAIN TRACKS.  ARRESTED:  HERMAN ONTIVEROS  M/H  53YRS  CHRG: 555
PC
18100 BLOCK BROOMFIELD AVE12/29/2024 11:22 AM LOCATE
LASD/CERRITOS STATION LOCATED A SFPD STOLEN TAKEN ON 12-27-24: '19 VOLKSWAGON PASSAT 4D BLK :  VEHICLE NOT
DAMAGED/STRIPPED/BURNED; NO PLATES MISSING; NO ONE IN CUSTODY
900 BLOCK SAN FERNANDO RD12/29/2024 11:24 AM 415 PC
RP REPORTED SHE IS UNABLE TO GAIN ENTRY INTO HER APARTMENT BECAUSE BROTHER CHANGED THE LOCKS.  PARTIES
WERE ADVISED.
500 BLOCK GLENOAKS BL12/29/2024 12:34 PM 20002(A) VC
SF SWAP MEET:  RP REPORTED UNKNOWN VEHICLE STRUCK HIS PARKED VEHICLE AND FLED.  RP WAS PROVIDED WITH AN
INCIDENT NUMBER AND ADVISED.
12900 BLOCK FOOTHILL BL12/29/2024 3:03 PM 459.5 PC SHOPLIFT
TARGET:  LOSS PREVENTION REPORTED A THEFT SUSPECT IN CUSTODY.  ARRESTED: ROBERT CONTRERAS  M/H  40YRS

© 1994 - 2025 Omnigo Software St. Louis MO  omnigo.com
12900 BLOCK  FOOTHILL BL12/29/2024 7:36 PM UNKNOWN TROUBLE
SECONDHAND INFORMATION LAPD: A BLK TOYOTA COROLLA CRASHED INTO THE WALL CALL UNFOUNDED
900 BLOCK SAN FERNANDO RD12/29/2024 8:56 PM CRM
SAN FERNANDO MALL: CRM COMPLETED
2000 BLOCK  FOURTH ST12/29/2024 9:59 PM CRM
HERITAGE PARK: CRM COMPLETED
700 BLOCK SAN FERNANDO RD12/29/2024 10:52 PM CRM
RYDELL: CRM COMPLETED
500 BLOCK  FIRST ST12/29/2024 11:07 PM CODE 30
PUBLIC WORKS EQUIPMENT YARD GATE ACTIVATION: NO EVIDENCE OF ENTRY
500 BLOCK S HUNTINGTON ST12/29/2024 11:23 PM CRM
LAS PALMAS PARK; CHECK COMPLETE.
600 BLOCK  GLENOAKS BL12/29/2024 11:59 PM 415 PC
RP REPORTED A FAMILY DISPUTE: PARTIES ADVISED
500 BLOCK FIRST ST12/30/2024 12:12 AM CODE 30
PUBLIC WORKS ALARM GATE ACTIVATION: PERIMETER SECURE
800 BLOCK HARDING AVE12/30/2024 12:22 AM CRM
PIONEER PARK: CRM COMPLETED
12900 BLOCK FOOTHILL BL12/30/2024 12:33 AM CRM
TARGET: CRM COMPLETED
300 BLOCK N MACLAY AVE12/30/2024 1:05 AM CRM
BUSINESS CHECKS COMPLETE.
1700 BLOCK TRUMAN ST12/30/2024 3:59 AM MISUSE 911

SUSPICIOUS VEHICLE AT THE LOCATION. PARTY ADVISED.
300 BLOCK  SAN FERNANDO MISSION BL12/30/2024 8:59 PM TRAFFIC COLLISION
NON INJURY HIT AND RUN. INCIDENT NUMBER ISSUED.
500 BLOCK  FIRST ST12/30/2024 9:19 PM CODE 30
PUBLIC WORKS. SECURE GROUND LEVEL.
12900 BLOCK FOOTHILL BL12/30/2024 10:05 PM 459.5 PC SHOPLIFT
SHOPLIFT FROM BUSINESS. REPORT COMPLETED.
700 BLOCK SAN FERNANDO RD12/30/2024 11:44 PM CRM
RYDELL CHRYSLER DODGE JEEP RAM. CRM COMPLETE.
900 BLOCK SAN FERNANDO RD12/30/2024 11:46 PM CRM
SAN FERNANDO MALL; CHECK COMPLETE.
1200 BLOCK  TRUMAN ST12/30/2024 11:49 PM CRM
BUSINESS CHECKS COMPLETE.
1400 BLOCK  TRUMAN ST12/30/2024 11:50 PM CRM
BUSINESS CHECKS COMPLETE.
900 BLOCKFIRST ST12/31/2024 12:17 AM CRM
CRM COMPLETE.
500 BLOCK  S HUNTINGTON ST12/31/2024 12:48 AM CRM
LAS PALMAS PARK; CHECK COMPLETE.
MACLAY ST/FOOTHILL BL12/31/2024 2:44 AM TRAFFIC STOP
ARRESTED EDGAR NERKARARYAN M/W 41 YRS CHG: 11350(A) HS 11377(A) HS. IMPOUNDED 2011 BMW 335 WD
GRY CA22651(O) VC
Date / Time Complaint Press Release Location
Page 18of15